CITY OF WILLCOX, COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA

RESOLUTION 2015-22

A RESOLUTION OF MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLCOX AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF AN APPLICATION FOR GILA RIVER INDIAN COMMUNITY STATE-SHARED REVENUE PROGRAM FUNDS AND ACCEPTING SUCH GRANT FUNDS FOR A FIRE DEPARTMENT TOWER MOUNTED RADIO REPEATER

WHEREAS, the City of Willcox is desirous of undertaking activities that will benefit the general public; and

WHEREAS, the Gila River Indian Community, in accordance with Proposition 202, through their State-Shared Revenue Program, provides funds to cities, towns and counties for government services that benefit the general public concentrating on the areas of public safety, transportation, health care, economic development and education; and

WHEREAS, the City of Willcox Fire Department is proposing installation of a tower mounted radio repeater and the activities within this proposal address one or more of the priority funding areas, and

WHEREAS, grantees of the Gila River Indian Community State-Shared Revenue Program funds are required to comply with the program process and procedures as set forth by the Gila River Indian Community.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLCOX, ARIZONA, AS FOLLOWS:

- **Section 1:** Approves the submission of an application and acceptance of funds for the Gila River Indian Community State-Shared Revenue Program funds.
- **Section 2:** Agrees to comply with all appropriate procedures, guidelines, and requirements established by the Gila River Indian Community for the administration of this grant.
- **Section 3:** The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute all documents so as to fulfill this application and completion of the projects therein.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLCOX, ARIZONA, this 6th day of August, 2015.

APPROVED/EXECUTED: